Additionally, the Directors believe that there are substantial benefits from the Company’s

dual-listing structure and are seeking to continue to develop strong institutional and retail investor

support in both jurisdictions. The Company remains committed to its primary listing in Hong Kong

given it is an attractive market for its major investors and to source Chinese investment and also to

its secondary listing on ASX given that Australia is an attractive market for natural resources

companies and the Company’s head office is located in Melbourne, Australia.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 51 −

3. EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming there is no change in the shareholding

structure of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the

Rights Issue.

Scenario 1 - Assuming all Rights Shares are fully subscribed for by Qualifying Shareholders

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after completion

of the Rights Issue

% of issued

Shares

% of issued

Shares

Shareholder No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

The Committed Shareholder

and its associates 3,898,110,916 73.69 5,847,166,374 73.69

Andrew Michelmore 1,463,000 0.028 2,194,500 0.028

The public 1,390,495,973 26.29 2,085,743,959 26.29

Total 5,290,069,889 100 7,935,104,833 100

Scenario 2 - Assuming no Qualifying Shareholders other than the Committed Shareholder
subscribes for Rights Shares pursuant to the Committed Shareholder Irrevocable Undertaking

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
after completion

of the Rights Issue

% of issued

Shares

% of issued

Shares

Shareholder No. of Shares (%) No. of Shares (%)

The Committed Shareholder

and its associates 3,898,110,916 73.69 5,847,166,374 73.69

Andrew Michelmore 1,463,000 0.028 1,463,000 0.018

The Underwriter/The

Sub-Underwriter 0 0 695,979,486 8.77

The public 1,390,495,973 26.29 1,390,495,973 17.52

Total 5,290,069,889 100 7,935,104,833 100

Notes:

(a) As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 5,290,069,889 Shares in issue.

(b) Certain percentage figures included in Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 above have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 52 −

(c) Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 above are for illustrative purpose only.

(d) The figures in Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 above assume that all Shareholders are Qualifying Shareholders.

(e) Pursuant to its underwriting obligations and excluding any other interests.